

No. 17-1222

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



MULTNOMAH COUNTY,

Petitioner,

–v–

DAVID UPDIKE ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JENNY M. MADKOUR

COUNTY ATTORNEY

JACQUELINE KAMINS*

SENIOR ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MULTNOMAH COUNTY ATTORNEY

501 S.E. HAWTHORNE BLVD., SUITE 500

PORTLAND, OR 97214

(503) 988-3138

JACQUELINE.KAMINS@MULTCO.US

JUNE 15, 2018

* *COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PETITIONER*

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE DIVIDING THE LOWER COURTS.....	2
A. The Key Facts Are Undisputed.....	2
B. This Case Is in the Appropriate Posture for This Court’s Review	5
II. THE LOWER COURTS ARE EXPLICITLY SPLIT AND IMPLICITLY DISORDERED	6
A. Circuits Explicitly Applying Heightened Standard.....	7
B. The Remaining Courts Are Implicitly Split	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson ex rel. C.A. v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Bahl v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cty</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Campbell v. Lamar Inst. of Tech.</i> , 842 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Carmona-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 464 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Chisolm v. McManimon</i> , 275 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Cox v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 13-10379-FDS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55482,(D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2018)	7
<i>Downing v. Osceola Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , No: 6:16-cv-872-Orl-40KRS, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189673 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2017)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fry v. City of Northglenn</i> , No. 16-cv-02318-PAB-KLM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28631 (D. Colo. Feb. 22, 2018)	12
<i>Loye v. Cty. of Dakota</i> , 625 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>McCullum v. Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Perez v. Doctors Hosp. at Renaissance, Ltd.</i> , 624 F. App'x 180 (5th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Pierce v. D.C.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)	12
<i>R.K. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 637 F. App'x 922 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	4
<i>S.H. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Schultz v. YMCA of the United States</i> , 139 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Tucker v. Tennessee</i> , 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Ulibarri v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Colo. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Valanzuolo v. City of New Haven</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D. Conn. 2013)	12
